

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,
FEMHEALTH USA, INC., d/b/a CARAFEM,
MILO WORLDWIDE LLC,
PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT
OF ANIMALS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA
TRANSIT AUTHORITY,
PAUL J. WIEDEFELD,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-1598 (TSC)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
Scott Michelman (D.C. Bar No. 1006945)
Megan Yan (Not yet a member of the bar;
practicing under supervision pursuant to
D.C. App. R. 49(c)(8A))
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of the District of Columbia
915 15th Street, NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20005

Brian Hauss
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Vishal Agraharkar
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of Virginia
701 East Franklin Street, Suite 1412

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE PLEADINGS2

 The Complaint 2

 The Amended Answer5

LEGAL STANDARD5

ARGUMENT7

 I. Milo Worldwide LLC’s Claims are Not Moot.....7

 II. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims Against WMATA9

 III. WMATA, Like Other Governmental Bodies, Must Follow Its Own Rules..... 13

 IV. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Guideline 13 16

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Ballard v. Comm’r</i> , 544 U.S. 40 (2005).....	15
<i>Baumann v. District of Columbia</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2010)	6
<i>Brockmann v. Department of Air Force</i> , 27 F.3d 544 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	10
<i>Carpenters Industrial Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	8
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949)	14, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	20
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	20
<i>Gay Activists Alliance v. WMATA</i> , 1979 BL 154, 5 Media L. Rep. 1404 (D.D.C.1979)..	10
<i>Harris v. WMATA</i> , No. 20-cv-8 (CRC), 2020 WL 5798446 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2020)	12
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	13
<i>Kline v. Republic of El Salvador</i> , 603 F. Supp. 1313 (D.D.C. 1985)	10
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	11
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 69 F.3d 650 (2d Cir.), <i>opinion amended</i> <i>on denial of reh’g</i> , 89 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Lebron v. WMATA</i> , 665 F. Supp. 923 (D.D.C. 1987)	10
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2001)	10
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	10
<i>Lopez v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2018)	6
<i>Massachusetts Fair Share v. Law Enforcement Assistance Admin.</i> , 758 F.2d 708 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	2
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	10
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	13

Murphy v. Dep’t of Air Force, 326 F.R.D. 47 (D.D.C. 2018) 5, 6, 11, 12, 21

New Jersey v. EPA, No. 08-1065, 2021 WL 833292 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 5, 2021) 20

Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc., 453 U.S. 247 (1981) 10

Peters v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 6

Price v. Barr, No. 19-cv-3672 (CKK), 2021 WL 230135 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2021) 6

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 15

Sanchez v. Office of the State Superintendent of Education, 959 F.3d 1121
(D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 20

Swift v. United States, 649 F. Supp. 596 (D.D.C. 1986) 13

Tapp v. WMATA, 306 F. Supp. 3d 383 (D.D.C. 2016) 6

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... 13, 14, 15

VanderMolen v. Stetson, 571 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 15

Whiteru v. WMATA, 258 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2017) 12

Wilkinson v. Legal Services Corp., 27 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998) 15

Women’s Health Link, Inc. v. Fort Wayne Public Transportation Corp., 826 F.3d 947
(7th Cir. 2016) 15

Yellin v. United States, 374 U.S. 109 (1963)..... 14, 15

Zukerman v. United States Postal Service, 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 13

Other authorities:

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(A) 14-15

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(B)..... 15

WMATA Compact, D.C. Code § 9–1107.01(80) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 5, 6, 11, 12
